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ISRP Comment No. 1

The long-needed watershed analysis is scheduled to be completed in September 2001. If this is not done, all other project work should be halted until it is, so management can be designed according to WA findings. 

Response to Comment No. 1

The long need watershed analysis that was scheduled to be completed in September 2001, the Clearwater Sub-basin Assessment, was completed as scheduled; this watershed analysis was completed at a large sub-basin scale.  

The Ecosystem Analysis at the Watershed Scale that is proposed in this project will be completed at a finer watershed scale.  The process for completing this analysis will follow the six-step process found in the Federal Guide for Watershed Analysis (Revised, August 1995, Version 2.2).    

The NMFS Biological Opinion Reasonable and Prudent Alternative 154 states that BPA shall work with the NWPPC to ensure development of sub-basin and watershed assessment and plans, and to help fund watershed plan implementation.  It states that action agencies will work with other Federal agencies to ensure that sub-basin and watershed assessments and plans are coordinated across non-Federal and Federal land ownerships and programs.  The Lolo Creek watershed is made up of both non-Federal and Federal lands, each encompassing approximately half of the watershed.

The Northwest Power Planning Council’s 1994 Fish and Wildlife Program Section 7.6C, Coordinated Habitat Planning, gives direction to complete watershed assessments so that recovery plans can be designed for the needs of each stream.  It states that local watershed committees and public land managers should cooperate to assess watershed health on a stream-reach-by-stream-reach basis, and only with such assessments can recovery plans be designed for the needs of each stream.  

ISRP Comment No. 2

The proposal states that bioengineering is the project’s approach for stabilizing stream banks. However, Figures 2 and 3 show hard structure (rock rip-rap and a rock current deflector), in other words, the opposite of bioengineering. Rock rip-rap is primarily counterproductive for fish habitat. It usually provides little habitat compared with live vegetation and wood debris, and it prevents natural channel migration. Natural stream channels migrate at a moderate rate, in the process providing fish habitat by such actions as carving bank undercuts, toppling trees into the channel, and recruiting gravel to the bed. The illustrations indicate that the sponsor is constructing so as to lock the channel in an unchanging course.

Response to Comment No. 2

Figures 2 and 3 do show streambank stabilization using hard rock structure.  This is one of four sites that have stabilized within the Jim Brown Creek drainage; it is the only site where hard rock structure was used.  The goal of the project was to restore that reach of Jim Brown Creek to a stable state, which would in turn protect the county road, which was encroached upon by the scouring meander, and to decrease sediment input to the stream from the eroding bank.  The eroding meander bend was a threat to the county road, which is the reason that rock structures were used in this small stabilization project.

The three remaining sites that were stabilized in 2001 were done using bioengineering techniques.  These techniques include: planting of willow poles, installing brush mattresses, tree revetments, and vertical bundles of willow cuttings.  These techniques have generated much initial success.  Brush mattresses have taken roots and have begun to grow branches.  This will provide for much stabilization on previously active eroding streambanks.  The figure below shows the construction of brush mattresses for streambank stabilization.

The proposed streambank stabilization will be of similar nature to the most recent stabilization activities—utilizing bioengineering techniques such as fiberschines, erosion control fabric, brush mattressing, brush layers, pole planting, tree/brush revetments, vertical bundles, and willow wattles/fascines.  We agree that live vegetation and woody debris provide a much higher quality habitat within streams, which is the reason that bioengineering techniques are proposed as opposed to hard rock structures. 

ISRP Comment No. 3

How many stream miles have been directly benefited by the project since 1996, will be in FY 2002, and are anticipated to be during the projected rest of the project life?

Response to Comment No. 3

Since 1996, over 55 miles of road have been obliterated within the headwater tributaries of Lolo Creek.  Since the obliteration of road decreases sediment input to the stream, downstream reaches are affected.  Approximately 313 miles of stream have benefited from road obliteration in the Lolo Creek watershed.  

Over 15 miles of fence have been constructed in the Lolo Creek Watershed, excluding cattle from over 25,000 acres.  The fence protects over 50 miles of stream from the negative impacts of cattle, including trampling of streambanks and removal of riparian vegetation.

Streambank stabilization and riparian re-vegetation activities have directly benefited approximately two miles of stream, but the benefits extend downstream by reducing sediment from the unstable streambanks and reducing stream temperature to many miles of downstream habitat.

In 2002, it is anticipated that through three culvert replacements, approximately six miles of stream will be accessible that is currently inaccessible due to fish passage barriers.  Each year after 2002, it is anticipated that three barrier culverts will be replaced.  It is estimated that each culvert will provide access to two to three miles of tributary habitat.

Over 100 miles of road inventory/surveys are proposed for the year 2002, and from those surveys, roads will be prioritized for obliteration.  It is anticipated that approximately 25 miles of roads will be obliterated/treated each year thereafter.  These 100 miles of road are located in close proximity to each other; they affect over 50 miles of stream.  After obliteration/treatment of these roads, these 50 miles of stream will be benefited by reduced sediment input.  

In-stream structure analysis will be completed throughout the entire watershed.  Structures will be analyzed beginning in 2002.  Repair of these structures will begin in 2003. This project will affect hundreds of miles of stream habitat.

ISRP Comment No. 4

Of what does the consultation in Tasks 1b consist? “Consult” seems a vague term, and the cost of $22,200 seems high.

Response to Comment No. 4

Task 1b, Consult with the CNF, USFWS, and NMFS on any NEPA, ESA consultation or permits needed, is an undertaking involving multiple tasks.  The complexity of projects planned for in this proposal, including road obliteration, culvert replacements, and streambank stabilization, require NEPA analysis, ESA consultation, and permits from the Army Corps of Engineers and Idaho Water Resources.  The NEPA process and ESA consultation with NMFS and USFWS are not single disciplinary tasks.  Generally, an environmental assessment is completed to fulfill NEPA requirements; NEPA is expensive given the number of people (usually 4-5) involved in alternative development and writing of the document.  There are also costs associated with required legal advertisements and copying costs for scooping letters, environmental assessment documents, and decision notices that need to be sent.

ESA consultation, which involves the development of a biological assessment, with NMPS and USFWS is required before permitting is issued from the Army Corps of Engineers.  

ISRP Comment No. 5

The reviewers are given to understand that the project’s biological results will be evaluated under the NPTH M&E project. The project history states only activities performed, not biological results achieved. The proposal should contain results in terms of fish.

Response to Comment No. 5

A holistic approach of watershed restoration is being implemented in the Lolo Creek watershed.  The Clearwater Subbasin Summary (Clearwater Sub-basin Team 2001) and Clearwater Sub-basin Assessment (Washington State University Center for Environmental Education 2001) have identified sediment, temperature, in-stream cover, watershed disturbances, habitat degradation, and passage as limiting factors in Lolo Creek.   These limiting factors generally affect fish in egg-parr and juvenile rearing life stages.  No one source can be solely blamed for the negative impacts. Rather it is a cumulative effect of non-point source inputs throughout the entire watershed that has directed us toward the holistic approach being used.  

This project has been operating since 1996.  With adult returns of four-six years for target species salmon and steelhead, observed increases in populations would be premature to attribute to restoration at this time.  We agree that physical monitoring is no substitute for fish monitoring.  We feel that ongoing efforts completed by NPTH M&E program (#198335003) will adequately track populations within Lolo Creek.  The NPTH M&E project collects redd counts, juvenile snorkeling, adult escapement and out migration data for the watershed (Table 1).  The following data has been collected via the NPTH M&E project for Lolo Creek.    

Table 1.  Spring Chinook salmon population data for Lolo Creek collected by NPTHM project (1996-1999) unpublished data.

Year
# Redds
Chinook parr densities (n/m²)
Chinook yearling densities (n/m²)
Total # Chinook Adults
Total # Chinook Jacks

1996
21
0.19
0.01
18
7

1997
110
0.53
0.00
196
2

1998
26
52.47*
15
39
0

1999
9
127.94
51
28
39

* In 1997, 474 adult spring Chinook salmon were out planted into Lolo Creek from Dworshak National Fish Hatchery.

This data will continue to be collected under NPTH M&E project and when combined with data from physical habitat monitoring efforts, we will observe increases in populations and life stage survival.  A factor we must acknowledge is that Lolo Creek and many other streams in the Columbia Basin, receive varying levels of supplementation efforts.  Proportionally attributing increases to one effort, such as habitat improvements, with great certainty will be difficult.  

The difficulty in attributing increases to one effort over another is the reasoning for the strong emphasis on physical habitat changes.  If we can document temperature decreases, sediment load decreases, reduced fines in pools and other metrics described in the Nez Perce Tribe Fisheries/Watershed Monitoring and Evaluation project (#28045) we can then better attribute those changes to our management and restoration actions.  Project success will occur if limiting factors are reduced.  Habitat monitoring can provide data on available habitat and thus potentially modify the carrying capacity of the stream.  To refine the ongoing monitoring to a level sufficient to attribute restoration work to direct fisheries response would require excessive monetary and long-term commitment to an expensive research type project applicable to only one drainage not undergoing other management approaches.    

ISRP Comment No. 6

Tasks 3E and 3F involve survey of in-stream structures that were installed in the 1970s-80s to identify and remedy problems. The wording indicates that problem assessment will be on an engineering basis. Biologists should be involved to determine in each case whether there is really any problem for fish—and to make sure that engineering remedies will not cause ecological problems.

Response to Comment No. 6

In the late 1980’s, several in-stream structures were placed in streams to create pools for fish habitat.  Observation of these structures has shown signs of failure and may be creating fish passage problems.  It is the intention of this proposal to only evaluate each structure, assessing whether it is functioning properly or if it is a fish passage problem.  This evaluation will be an interdisciplinary approach, involving engineers, biologists, and others, between the Nez Perce Tribe Fisheries/Watershed Dept. and the Clearwater National Forest.  A clear protocol for surveying and evaluation will be established by both agencies.  If a structure is determined not to be functioning properly or is creating a fish barrier, it will be determined by the interdisciplinary team to either perform maintenance on the structure or removed it.  

ISRP Comment No. 7

Although this proposal describes some M and E linkages (“tiers”), this proposal and the set of NPT habitat proposals need to demonstrate closer ties to the NPT and other fish monitoring projects in the watershed and province (e.g. NPT projects 1988335003, 199703000, IDFG project 199107300, and the ISS studies). In the long term, fish-monitoring data will be critical in determining the efficacy of the restoration activities.  The response needs to describe clear coordination between this proposal, proposal 28045, and the NPT fisheries and other entities’ monitoring programs; and demonstrate how data and analysis will be shared between the projects.  In addition, see the ISRP's comments on 28045 and programmatic comments on M&E at the beginning of this report.  The NPT may want to submit one coordinated response for its numerous habitat projects.

Response to Comment No. 7

In addition to the comments below, please refer to project response for BPA project #28045.

Coordination of Monitoring Efforts

Rather than use habitat attributes as a substitute for fish abundance, the Watershed Monitoring and Evaluation (WME) plan (BPA proposal #28045) proposes to link existing fish enumeration efforts to project level effectiveness monitoring.   Because the watershed restoration projects follow existing fisheries projects, for each project location there exists some level of anadromous fish enumeration.  This proposal will incorporate results from stream level fish enumeration data with the proposed stream habitat surveys.

The Nez Perce Tribal Fisheries/Watershed habitat restoration projects include road obliteration, cattle exclusion and riparian re-vegetation, streambank stabilization, and culvert replacement.  Each of these projects contains both implementation and effectiveness monitoring.  Effectiveness monitoring is conducted at the reach scale and is site specific.  The Fisheries biological monitoring is conducted at the stream scale.  Through project level effectiveness monitoring we are able to assess the success of project activities.  However, because of the nature of most watershed restoration projects, most project effectiveness monitoring plans do not include assessments of how stream habitat is changing.  

In order to improve our restoration and target our restoration work, we must evaluate the status of habitat quality and maintain data collection in order to express trends in habitat condition.  The BPA proposal #28045 will link project level effectiveness monitoring with fish enumeration studies by developing a stream level effectiveness monitoring design.  

The fish abundance data collected in this project area includes redd counts and snorkel surveys collected by the Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery Monitoring and Evaluation Project (BPA # 1988335003).  The fish abundance data will be reported with the data we collect for proposal #28045.    

Monitoring in Lolo Creek conducted by the Clearwater National Forest includes juvenile snorkel surveys in the mainstem (treated vs. untreated habitat reaches, 11 years of data), temperature monitoring throughout the watershed, substrate monitoring, and flow gage maintenance in selected locations.  

Existing Biological Monitoring relating to Protect & Restore Lolo Creek Watershed

1. Idaho Supplementation Studies (ISS) BPA#198909800:  Scope of monitoring focuses on evaluating efficacy of supplementation efforts beginning in the early 1990’s.  Streams are divided into treatment and control streams.  Treatment streams are targeted for supplementation.  Fish enumeration includes the following. 

(juvenile emigration using rotary screw traps 

(adult escapement using adult weirs, aerial, and ground counts.

(smolt production from PIT tagged smolts reaching L. Granite.

(spawning by redd counts and carcass counts (spatial distribution is also recorded).

2. Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery Monitoring and Evaluation (NPTH M&E)    BPA#1988335003:  evaluates status of hatchery Chinook (spring, fall, and early fall) and interactions/effects of hatchery fish on wild populations.  Monitoring coordinated with the ISS program.  Supplementation occurs in three tributaries for spring chinook salmon, two tributaries for early-fall chinook salmon, and at two locations in the Clearwater River for fall chinook salmon.  This monitoring and evaluation program examines the performance and status of hatchery and natural fish, effects on non-targeted fish populations, sustainability of harvest, and communication and application of findings.
(snorkel surveys to estimate Chinook salmon and steelhead trout parr density.

     (coordinated with BPA # 199107300)
(spawning by redd counts and carcass counts (spatial distribution is also recorded).

3. Idaho Natural Production Monitoring and Evaluation BPA # 199107300

Monitors and evaluates parr densities of juvenile Chinook salmon and steelhead trout as well as densities of resident species in stream sections within the Salmon, Clearwater, and lower Snake River drainages in Idaho since 1984. 

(snorkel surveys to estimate Chinook salmon and steelhead trout parr density.

Data Sharing Between Projects 

There is an urgent need within the Clearwater Sub-basin for comprehensive stream condition data collection.  Resource managers make management decisions every day based on assumptions about stream habitat condition and the status of fish populations.  By providing actual data to apply to decision-making processes, proposal #28045 will improve management decisions within the Nez Perce Tribe Fisheries-Watershed Department and within the Clearwater Sub-basin.  A comprehensive stream habitat monitoring program like the one proposed meets several needs and objectives applicable to resource management.  The needs addressed include the following.

1) Link NPT project level effectiveness monitoring with NPT fish enumeration monitoring.

2) Evaluate effectiveness of restoration projects for improving in-stream conditions by providing trend data.  Trends in stream habitat condition can only be established by a commitment to maintain regular collection of data focusing on indicator parameters such as sediment, temperature, and habitat complexity along with fish abundance. 

3) Provide baseline data about the status of in-stream habitat and fish distribution in drainages with existing restoration project work and proposed project work.

4) Determine whether streams are in compliance with Forest Plan Standards (for drainages co-managed by USFS), Clean Water Act standards, and Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission standards for anadromous fish spawning and rearing habitat.

5) Provide readily accessible data to the public and to co-managers within the Clearwater Sub-basin.

All data collected will be entered into a database that will be developed by the Nez Perce Tribe Fisheries Watershed Department in conjunction with StreamNet.  Data can be queried through the StreamNet database through spatial links.  Data will provide immediate feedback into the Fisheries-Watershed program and will be easily accessible by fellow regional managers.  It is important to note that federal and state agencies do maintain some level of stream habitat monitoring; however, regular collection of data in these program is unreliable and the focus of these programs are not always in streams where the NPTFW has on-going and proposed projects.  But, because of the importance of these established programs, we adopted protocols and selected parameters that are consistent with the other regional programs. 
ISRP Comment No. 8

The review group suggests that future terrestrial monitoring efforts be made compatible with one of the national terrestrial survey efforts.  Perhaps an intensification of the National Resources Inventory survey sites and data collection protocols would serve the region well.

Response to Comment No. 8

The NPT agrees with the panel’s recommendation of coordinating terrestrial monitoring efforts with ongoing national efforts such as EPA’s EMAP and NRCS’s National Resources Inventory.  Such integration would benefit local, regional and national efforts to effectively monitor landscape variables.  Efforts will be made to coordinate these inventory approaches where possible.  In many cases our monitoring of vegetative components is directed toward establishing trends over relatively small portions of the landscape or a particular stream course.  Due to this spatial limitation, the random site selection processes utilized in the larger scaled monitoring plans may not be applicable to all our monitoring efforts.  Our department already utilizes protocols developed and used by state and regional agencies such as Idaho Department of Environmental Quality (green-line surveys).  Data we collect using these methods will be made available to appropriate agencies if it fits within their overall monitoring objectives. 
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